

GAHC010127722024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./765/2024

NABAJYOTI SAIKIA
S/O SRI PUNARAM SAIKIA, BAROPUJIA DARANGIYAL GAON, PS RAHA,
PO ALIKUCHI, DIST NAGAON, ASSAM, 782103

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SNIGDHA SAIKIA
D/O BHULA SAIKIA
RESIDENT OF KUMARGAON
PS NAGAON SADAR
PO SENCHUWA
DIST NAGAON
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. N SAIKIA
Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM

:: BEFORE ::

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA

O R D E R

28.06.2024

Heard Mr. M. Smith, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. Borthakur, the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor, Assam representing the Respondent No.1.

Issue Notice, returnable in 4(four) weeks.

No formal steps are required to be taken as because Mr. Borthakur has accepted notice on behalf of the State. However, extra copy of the petition be served upon him.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the Respondent No.2 by registered post with A/D.

List after four weeks.

Till returnable date, it is hereby directed that further proceeding of PRC No.237/2021 pending in the court of learned Judicial Magistrate First Class No.2 at Nagaon; further proceeding of PRC No.676/2023 pending in the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Nagaon and further proceeding of Domestic Violence Case No.172/2023 pending in the court of learned Judicial Magistrate First Class No.1 at Nagaon shall remain stayed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant