

GAHC010169172024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Crl.Pet./765/2024

NABAJYOTI SAIKIA
S/O SRI PUNARAM SAIKIA
BAROPUJIA DARANGIYAL GAON
PS RAHA
PO ALIKUCHI
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM
782103

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY PP ASSAM

2:SNIGDHA SAIKIA
D/O BHULA SAIKIA
RESIDENT OF KUMARGAON
PS NAGAON SADAR
PO SENCHUWA
DIST NAGAON
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. N SAIKIA
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

ORDER

Date : --19.02.2026

Heard Mr. M. Smith, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. S. Nawaz, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent no. 2 and Mr. B. Sharma, the learned Addl. PP. appearing on behalf of the State respondent no. 1.

2. Mr. Smith and Mr. Nawaz submitted that both the parties are ready for amicable settlement of all the cases and being the husband and wife, they are ready to appear before the mediation and to settle the matter before the Mediator.

3. As the parties are already being agreed to appear before the mediation, the Registry is hereby directed to send both the case records before the mediation centre and the State Legal Service Authority will also do the needful to appoint a Mediator.

4. List accordingly on 06.03.2026.

5. However, till the next date of listing, the interim granted earlier will be continued.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant